ARTICLE 4  SARGENT ROAD BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE (BAN) PAYMENT OF INTEREST (*) 
$11,000 Free Cash   
(Majority vote required) 

Ms. Hilberg moved and it was seconded, as part of the Consent Agenda, that the Town vote to transfer 
from free cash the sum of Eleven Thousand Dollars ($11,000), for the purpose of paying the Bond 
Anticipation Note (BAN) interest for the Sargent Road Purchase. 

Summary: 
At the 2022 ATM, the Town voted to purchase the property at Sargent Road and took out a bond. The 
$11,000 will cover the budget shortage for BAN interest from the 2023 Special Town Meeting Article 1.

[...]

ARTICLE 6 FISCAL YEAR 2024 INTER-DEPARTMENTAL OPERATING BUDGET TRANSFER (*) 
$2,500 Transfer DPW to Police 
(Majority vote required) 

Ms. Hilberg moved and it was seconded, as part of the Consent Agenda, that the Town vote to transfer 
the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500), within the Fiscal Year 2024 Operating Budget 
as follows. 
a) Line item 210 Total Police Other: increase of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). 
b) Line item 422 Total DPW Other: decrease of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

Summary: 

Department Amount Reason 
Police $2,500 Police budget for building supplies was omitted in the budget process 
DPW ($2,500) DPW budget was left with a $2,500 surplus  

When the Buildings & Grounds division within DPW was initially formed, all facilities and supply lines

[...]

motion carried unanimously under the consent agenda. 

ARTICLE 9  FUNDING FOR A LOCAL TRANSIT OPERATOR POSITION (*) 
$7,200 Free Cash 
(Majority vote required) 

Ms. Hilberg moved and it was seconded, as part of the Consent Agenda, that Town vote to transfer from 
free cash the sum of Seven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($7,200), to fund the first month of a fully 
reimbursable Local Transit Operator line item.  

Summary: 
The Montachusett Regional Transit Authority has been awarded a federal grant, allowing them to 
provide routed and pick-up service in the Town of Boxborough.

[...]

Action on the motion on Article 11: motion to pass over the Article carried unanimously. 

ARTICLE 12  REPLACEMENT OF FIRE DEPARTMENT TENDER 65 (TANKER) 
$532,000 Bonding  
(Two-thirds vote required)  

Wes Fowlks moved and it was seconded that the Town appropriate the sum of Five Hundred Thirty-Two 
Thousand Dollars ($532,000), for the purchasing and equipping of a Tender with additional carrying 
capacity for water for the Boxborough Fire Department, including all costs incidental and related 
thereto; that to meet this appropriation, the Treasurer with the approval of the Select Board is hereby

[...]

ARTICLE 13 FULL-TIME ONSITE FINANCE DIRECTOR/TOWN ACCOUNTANT & PART-TIME ONSITE ASSISTANT TOWN 
ACCOUNTANT 

$70,500 Free Cash 
(Majority vote required) 

Kristin Hilberg moved and it was seconded that Town vote to transfer from free cash the sum of Seventy 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($70,500), for the funding of the recruitment, hiring and retention of a 
full-time onsite Finance Director/Town Accountant, and a part-time onsite Assistant Town Accountant. 

Summary: 
This article is intended to enable the Town to recruit and retain two dedicated Boxborough employees;

[...]

Action on the motion on Article 13: motion carried by a majority as declared by the Moderator. 

ARTICLE 14 FULL-TIME ONSITE FINANCE DIRECTOR/TOWN ACCOUNTANT 

$55,000 Free Cash 
(Majority vote required) 

To see if the Town vote to transfer from free cash the sum of Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000), for 
the funding of the recruitment, hiring and retention of a full-time, onsite Finance Director/Town 
Accountant. 

Summary: 
This article is intended to enable the Town to recruit and retain a dedicated Boxborough employee; 
appropriately educated, experienced, qualified and credentialed in municipal accounting and municipal

[...]

motion to pass over article carried by a majority as declared by 
the Moderator. 

ARTICLE 15  ESTABLISHMENT OF A K-9 UNIT 
$26,300 Free Cash 
(Majority vote required) 

Dave McKiernan moved and it was seconded that the Town vote to transfer from free cash the sum of 
Twenty-Six Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars ($26,300), for the purpose of the establishment of a K-9 
Unit, including, but not limited to, payroll expenses, purchase of a K-9 and any related equipment, the 
costs associated with the care and feeding of the K-9, and any other costs incidental and related to the